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ALDRICH 

Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 
465 Medford SI. 
Suite 2200 
Boston, MA 02 129- 1400 

Tel: 61 7.886.7400 
Fax: 61 7.886.7600 
HaleyAldrich.com 

Letter of Transmittal 

Date 

File No. 

From 

To 

Attention 

Copy to 

Subject 

Copies 

15 December 20 10 

10063-066 

Rosemary McCafferty 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection D 
205B Lowell Street '~CJ" 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 0 1887 (,1~ 

Mr. Jack Miano Os '/) 
PIP Repositories: 4tfl C' I B 

W.R. Grace & Co.-ConnvJ9~ _ ;0. 
DEP Northeast File Review U'l!'itf. a ~ 
Cambridge Main Library SOt /:} ~,.o 
North Cambridge Library ,t('~/ 

City Manager, City of Cambridge; Attn: Robert Hea,yO~ 
Cambridge Public Health Department; Attn: Sam Lipson~( Q 
Alewife Study Group Member; Attn : Lisa Birk ~If/"l 
Alewife Study Group Member; Attn : Joe Joseph v"F 
Alewife Neighbors, Inc. Attn : Mike Nakagawa 

W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewi fe Center, and 
134 Alewife Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
RTNs 3-0277 and 3-34 11 

Date 

15 December 20 10 

Description 

Protective Cover Monitoring Plan (PCMP) Inspection 
Report No. 26 

Transmitted via 0 First class mail lEI Overn ight express 0 Hand delivery 0 Other 

Remarks 

For your fil es. 

G:\10063\PCMP Inspettions\No26-Nov20 I 0\2010-1215·HAI· ltmNo.26 (Ovcrlcllcr _ DEP.doc 

')/ (( . .{'ItSC '-artuo 
M 3 ... 31.f {f 

130 ,tf-t.6W~ t~ IjClJY 
(~,(.rfJGe iF 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

HALEY& 
ALDRICH 

15 December 2010 
File No. 10063-066 

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
205B Lowell Street 
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887 

Attention: 

Subject: 

lack Miano 

W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn. 
62 Whittemore Avenu~, One Alewife Center, and 
134 Alewife Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
RTNs 3-0277. and 3-3411 

Dear Mr. Miano: 

Haley & Aldrich 
465 Medford St 

Suite 2200 
Boston, MA 02129-1400 

Tel: 617.886.7400 
Fax: 617.886.7600 

Haley Aldrich.com 

On behalf ofW.R. Grace & Co.-Conn., we are SUbmitting the Protective Cover Monitoring Plan (pCMP) 
Inspection ' Report No. 26. The Site inspection was completed by Haley & Aldrich on 
I I November 2010 in accordance with the PCMP, dated March 2006. Results of the inspection are 
provided in the attached log report. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions. 

Sincerely yours, 
HALEY & ALDRICH, INC. 

~\~. 
Rosemary McCafferty 
Senior Risk Assessor 

Enclosures 

c: · 

PCMP Inspection Report No. 26 

PIP Repositories: 
W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn 
Cambridge Main Library 
North Cambridge Library 
Cambridge Health Alliance . 

City Manager, City of Cam bridge; Attn: Mr. Robert Healy 
Cambridge Public Health Department; Attn: Mr. Sam Lipson 

G:\10063\JlCMP Inspections\N'o26-Nov2010\2010-121S-PCMP eovtrLetter 1 .doc 
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HALEy& 
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

Project 
Location 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 

Report No. 
Date 

26 
II November 2010 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Fh;ld Rep. 

Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. Kastrinos, Dave Croce 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

lof6 
10063-066 
40so 

LSP John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP 

I. Protective Cover Surface Observations: 

Area 1 Conditions: 

~ No l
iS Protective Cover in Area I observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

. conditions''? !fno, describe change(s) in conditions: ________________ _ 

Yes I<§) I Are there bare spots, signs of erosion, or large potholes in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs 

'-_--'-__ ...J. and figure showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: _____ _ 

Yes I 81 Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: Concrete walkways and steps replaced a wooden bridge' no soil disturbed. 

Settlement around catch basin repaired by backfilling with stone (see photograph CB1. 

Area 2 Conditions: 

I 
~I No I Is Protective Cover in Area 2 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

\..:.Y conditions"? Ifno. describe change(s) in conditions: ________________ _ 
'-----'---' 

Yes I® I Are ihere bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and 

'-_--'-__ -'. extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: ________________ _ 

Yes 18 lIS there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: ______________________________ _ 
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HALEY& 
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

Project 
LocatIon 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Field Rep. 

LSP 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. Kastrinos, Dave Croce 

John R. Kastrin"s, P.G., lSP 

Report No. 
Date 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

26 
II November 2010 

20f6 
10063-066 
40s0 

Area 3 Conditions: 

l
IS Protective Cover in Area 3 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

. conditions"? ]fno, describe change(s) in conditions: _______________ _ 

Yes I ® I Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and 

'-_-'-_--'. extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: _______________ _ 

Yes I ® I Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: _________________________ _ 

Area 4 Conditions: 

I 
~ No I Is Protective Cover in Area 4 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

'-.:.71 conditions"? Ifno, describe change(s) in conditions: _______________ _ 
'-----'---' 

Yes I® I Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and 

'-_-'-__ ..J. extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: _______________ _ 

Yes Ie I Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: _________________________ _ 
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HALEY& 
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

Project 
Location 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Field Rep. 

LSP 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. Kastrinos, Dave Croce 

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP 

Report No. 
Date 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

26 
II November 2010 

30f6 
10063-066 
40s0 

Arca 5 Conditions: 

~ No l
is Protective Cover in Area 5 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

. conditions"? Ifno, describe change(s) in conditions: ________________ _ 

Yes I® I Are there bare spots, signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location and 

'-_-' __ --'. extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: ________________ _ 

Yes I® liS there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: _________________________ -, __ 

Area 6 Conditions: 

~NO I 
is Protective Cover in Area 6 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

. conditions"? Ifno, describe changeCs) in conditions: ________________ _ 

Yes I® I Are there bare spots, signs of erosion, or large pothoies in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs 

L-_-'-__ .J. and figure showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: ' 

Yes I ® I Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: ___________________________ _ 
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HALEY& 
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

Project 
Location 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Field Rep. 

LSP 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. Kastrinos, Dave Croce 

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP 

Report No. 
Date 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

26 
11 November 2010 

40f6 
10063-066 
40s0 

Area 7 ConditIons: 

I@INO I 
Is Protective Cover in Area 7 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

. conditions"? Ifno, describe change(s) in conditions:, ________________ _ 

Yes I® I Are there bare spots or signs of erosion? (If yes, attach photographs and figure showing location 

L_---" __ -l. and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: _~ _____________ _ 

'Yes I® I Is there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: ___________________________ _ 

Area 8 Conditions: 

IGINO I 
Is Protective Cover in Area 8 observed to be in same conditions compared to "baseline 

, conditions"? Ifno, describe changers) in conditions:. ________________ _ 

Yes I (@I Are there signs of erosion or large potholes in pavement? (If yes, attach photographs and figure 

L_~ __ .J. showing location and extent): Describe eroded area or areas of potholes: ________ _ 

Yes I® lIS there any Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) observed at the ground surface: 

Other Observations: ___________________________ _ 
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HALEY& 
ALDRICH PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

Project 
Location 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Field Rep. 

LSP 

2. 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. Kastrinos, Dave Croce 

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP 

Interview with Owner Representative 

Report No. 
Date 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

26 
II November 2010 

50f6 
10063-066 
40so 

Name of Owner's Representative interviewed: ~D"a,-,v-"id"-"C",ro",c,,e,-_______________ _ 

Any new buildings or structures on the Site? "N"'o'-____________________ _ 

Any changes in use of the existing buildings? "N"o'-___________________ _ 

Any changes in use ofull-built areas? ~N"o'-______________________ _ 

Any evidence of active recreation? "N"o'-______________ ~ ________ _ 

Any current activities that would degrade the Protective Cover? ~N"o'-_____________ _ 

Any evidence of property use for cultivation of fruits and vegetables for human consumption? "'N"'o'--__ _ 

Has there been any emergency utility work conducted since the last inspection? "N"'o'-_______ _ 

3. Maintenance/Repair Actions to be Taken 

Yes ~ I Were changes in the Protective Cover noted during the inspection that require actions to be taken 

'-_--'-~ __ ...J. to maintain and/or repair the Cover? If yes, describe: _______________ _ 

4. Other Comments: 

Sinkhole need to be monitored for settlement of stone backfill. 
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HALEY& 
ALDRICH 

Project 
Location 

Address 
Client 
Weather 
Field Rep. 

LSP 

ATTACHMENTS: 

PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PLAN INSPECTION REPORT 

W.R. Grace & Co. 
62 Whittemore Avenue, One Alewife Center, 134 Alewife 
Brook Parkway 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
W.R. Grace & Co. 
Clear 
John R. K.astrinos, Dave Croce 

John R. Kastrinos, P.G., LSP 

[g! Figure I: PCMP - Site Orthophoto 

Report No. 
Date 

Page 
File No. 
Temperature 

26 
II November 20 I 0 

60f6 
10063-066 
40so 

(Check off attachments) [g! Photographs (List and note photo location/orientation on figure) 

0 ____________________________________ ___ 

0 ____________________________________ ___ 

G:\ 1 006J\PCMP lnspcctions\No26-Nov20\o\PCMPCHECKL1ST-IINov IO.doc Haley & Aldrich, Inc. 

RECEWED 

DEC 16 2010 
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WR. GRAce 
PROPERTY 

f ........ 
LEHIGH BABO'& 

""'COl 

-

~ 
NSPECTK:lN PHOTOGRAPHS 

~C1lON OF PHOTOGRAPH 
~lONUMBER 

B 
r~ 

.. -'. "- .1 

~ 

EXISTING STRUCTURE 

AREA OF INTEREST 

EXISTING WATER aoDY 

APPROXIMATE UMITS OF AUl 

1. AU.. LOCATIONS, DIMENSIONS AND SITE 
FEA1l.IRES ARE APPROXlMA TE. 

2. 112 METER RESOlUTlON ORTHOPHOTOGRAPHY 
R.OWN IN 2001 OBTAINED FROM THE OfFICE OF 
GEOGRAPHIC AND ENVIRONMENTAl NFORMATIQN 
(MASSGIS), COJ,WONWEAlTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS. 

HALEY& 
ALDRICH 

w 

z -e::::== e '" 

;;: 
o 180 

SCALE IN FEET 

W.R. GRACE & co. -CONN. 
82 WHITEMOREAVENlIE 
PROTECTIVE COVER MONITORING PlAN 
CAMBRIDGE. MASSACHUSETTS 

SITE ORTHOPHOTO 

SCALE: AS SHOWN 
NOVEMBER 2010 

360 

FIGURE 1 
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W.R. Grace & Co.· Conn. 
Cambridge. MassachusetlS 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Date of Photographs: II November 20 10 
Page 1 of 14 
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W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge. Massachuselts 
PCMP No. 26 

Date of Photographs: 11 November 20 10 
Page 2 of 14 
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W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn . 
Cambridge. Massachusetts 
PCM P Inspection No. 26 

Date of Photographs ; II November 2010 
Page 3 of 14 
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A2-2 

W.R. Grace & Co.· Conn. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
P<'MP Inl;nec.linn No 26 

Date of Photographs: 11 November 2010 
Page 4 of 14 
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A2-3 
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W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
PCM P lnsoection No. 26 

Date of Pholographs: II November 20 10 
Page 5 of 14 
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A3-J 

A3-2 

W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge. Massachusetts 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Dale of Photographs : 11 November 20 10 
Page 6 of 14 
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W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge, Massachuseus 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Date of PhOlographs: 11 November 2010 
Page 7 of 14 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
J 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

u .: 

"' " ·c 
" ;;: 

" > • .. 
'" 

A4-3 

A4-4 

W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn . 
Cambridge. Massachusetts 
PCMP inspection No. 26 

Date of Photographs: 11 November 2010 
Page 8 of 14 
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W.R. Grace & Co.· Conn. 
Cambridge. Massachusetts 
PCMP No, 26 

Date of Photographs: II November 2010 
Page 9 of 14 
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A7-J 

A 7-2 

W.R. Groce & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Date of Photographs : II November 20 10 
Page ll ofl 4 
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A8-J 

W.R. Grace & Co.· Conn . 
Cambridge, Massachu setts 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Dale of Photographs: 11 November 20 I 0 
Page 120f l4 
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W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
PCMP Inspection No. 26 

Date of PhOiographs: II November 2010 
Page 14 of 14 


